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HOW TO USE THIS EBOOK


Select one of the chapters from the main contents list and you will be taken to a list of all the recipes covered in that chapter.





Alternatively, jump to the index to browse recipes by ingredient.





Look out for linked text (which is in blue) throughout the ebook that you can select to help you navigate between related recipes.





You can double tap images to increase their size. To return to the original view, just tap the cross in the top left-hand corner of the screen.
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Welcome to The Hummingbird Bakery


I first thought about opening The Hummingbird Bakery after spending Thanksgiving with my cousins in North Carolina. After eating too much pie, I wondered why there wasn’t somewhere in London that made these types of traditional American desserts that I had grown up eating.


I started planning the Bakery in 2002. It’s hard to imagine now, but back then cupcakes were almost unknown in the UK, and American baking in general wasn’t highly regarded. First I attended baking classes in New York, so that I would understand the ingredients and techniques used in traditional American baking. Then came the fun task of devising recipes, and testing them on friends and family, making me incredibly popular! I always had an idea of which cakes and bakes I wanted to sell, and for these I tested and tweaked many recipes until I found what I thought tasted the most authentic.


Luckily a unit in Portobello Road, in London’s Notting Hill, soon came up by chance and I immediately jumped on it. It proved to be heaven-sent because, as soon as the shop opened, a lot of high-profile customers began to write and speak about us. People soon began queuing up to try our cupcakes and other goodies.


After all these years, we still sell more cupcakes than any other single product, with Red Velvet being the all-time favourite and best-seller. As time went by, however, our layer cakes started to catch up and today, I feel that we are known for our authentic American desserts, and not just for cupcakes, and that is something I’m very proud of.


As the baking boom began to grow, thanks in part to The Hummingbird Bakery Cookbook, ingredients and equipment became much more readily available in the UK. With that in mind, and using the valuable feedback from our millions of readers worldwide, I decided it was time to revisit some of the recipes and incorporate some of the tricks and tips the Hummingbird bakers and I have gathered since the first edition was published in 2009!


The biggest change has been in the cupcake section: as large American-style muffin cases have become the norm, we’ve been able to increase the yield of the recipes so that the size of the cupcakes match the size we sell in our shops. New variants of food colourings and baking ingredients also mean that the home baker has more choice and we’ve tried to adapt the recipes to match this trend.


Finally, a tip that we’ve given out many times: every oven is unique, baking slow or fast, so please invest in an oven thermometer and remember, the cooking times are just a guide, a cake is only done when it’s done!


I’m so pleased to be able to continue to share my favourite traditional American cakes and bakes with you in this new edition. I hope you enjoy baking them as much as we all have over the years at The Hummingbird Bakery.


Tarek Malouf
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frostings


These frostings make enough to frost one batch of cupcakes, or one cake. They are used in cupcake and cake recipes throughout the book. Dye the vanilla frosting any shade you like with a couple of drops of food colouring mixed in until evenly incorporated – remember, start with a very few drops to avoid overly dark colours that will stain tongues! At The Hummingbird Bakery, we like our cupcake frostings in pretty candy colours, but you can choose any colour you like.



vanilla


Makes enough to frost 16 cupcakes or one 20-cm cake


500 g icing sugar, sifted


160 g unsalted butter, at room temperature


50 ml whole milk


½ teaspoon vanilla extract


Beat the icing sugar and butter together in a freestanding electric mixer with a paddle attachment (or use a handheld electric whisk) on medium-slow speed until the mixture comes together and is well mixed. It will have a sandy texture. Turn the mixer down to slow speed. Combine the milk and vanilla extract in a separate bowl, then add to the butter mixture a couple of spoonfuls at a time. Once all the milk has been incorporated, turn the mixer up to high speed. Continue beating until the frosting is light and fluffy, at least five minutes. The longer the frosting is beaten, the fluffier and lighter it becomes.



chocolate


Makes enough to frost 16 cupcakes or one 20-cm cake


450 g icing sugar, sifted


150 g unsalted butter, at room temperature


120 g cocoa powder, sifted


120 ml whole milk


Beat the icing sugar, butter and cocoa powder together in a freestanding electric mixer with a paddle attachment (or use a handheld electric whisk) on medium-slow speed until the mixture comes together and is well mixed. It will have a sandy texture. Turn the mixer down to slow speed. Add the milk to the butter mixture a couple of spoonfuls at a time. Once all the milk has been incorporated, turn the mixer up to high speed. Continue beating until the frosting is light and fluffy, at least five minutes. The longer the frosting is beaten, the fluffier and lighter it becomes.



cream cheese


Makes enough to frost 16 cupcakes or one 20-cm cake


600 g icing sugar, sifted


100 g unsalted butter, at room temperature


250 g cream cheese, cold


Beat the icing sugar and butter together in a freestanding electric mixer with a paddle attachment (or use a handheld electric whisk) on medium-slow speed until the mixture comes together and is well mixed. It will have a sandy texture. Add the cream cheese in one go and beat until it is completely incorporated. Turn the mixer up to medium-high speed. Continue beating until the frosting is light and fluffy, at least five minutes. Do not overbeat, as it can quickly become runny.
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vanilla cupcakes


chocolate cupcakes


red velvet cupcakes


lemon cupcakes


almond and raspberry cupcakes


strawberry cheesecake cupcakes


sticky fig and pistachio cupcakes


black bottom cupcakes


lavender cupcakes


hazelnut and chocolate cupcakes


hot cross bun cupcakes


coconut and pineapple cupcakes


banana and chocolate cupcakes


cranachan cupcakes


green tea cupcakes


peaches and cream cupcakes


pumpkin cupcakes


toffee apple and gunpowder tea cupcakes


marshmallow cupcakes


ginger cupcakes






vanilla cupcakes


Our vanilla cupcakes, topped with candy-coloured vanilla frosting and sprinkles, are what first made The Hummingbird Bakery famous, and they still never fail to please. The batter is runny, so don’t worry, and don’t overcook them – they should be light golden and spring back when touched. Try topping them with chocolate frosting as well. To make a three-layer, 20-cm cake, double the quantities and bake in three, 20-cm sandwich tins.


Makes 16


240 g plain flour


280 g caster sugar


3 teaspoons baking powder


¼ teaspoon salt


80 g unsalted butter, at room temperature


240 ml whole milk


2 eggs


½ teaspoon vanilla extract


1 quantity Vanilla Frosting


hundreds and thousands, or other edible sprinkles, to decorate


two 12-hole cupcake trays, lined with 16 paper cases (see note)


Preheat the oven to 175°C (160°C fan)/Gas 4.


Put the flour, sugar, baking powder, salt and butter in a freestanding electric mixer with a paddle attachment (or use a handheld electric whisk) and beat on slow speed until you get a sandy consistency and everything is combined. Gradually pour in half the milk and beat until the milk is just incorporated.


Whisk the eggs, vanilla extract and remaining milk together in a separate bowl for a few seconds, then pour into the flour mixture and continue beating until just incorporated (scrape any unmixed ingredients from the side of the bowl with a rubber spatula). Continue mixing for a couple more minutes until the mixture is smooth. Do not overmix.


Spoon the mixture into the paper cases until one-third full and bake in the preheated oven for 18–20 minutes, or until light golden and the sponge bounces back when touched. A skewer inserted in the centre should come out clean. Leave the cupcakes to cool for about 15 minutes in the trays before turning out onto a wire cooling rack to cool completely.


When the cupcakes are cold, spoon the Vanilla Frosting onto each cupcake, gently smoothing over with a palette knife and making a swirl of frosting on each one. Decorate with hundreds and thousands.
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chocolate cupcakes


We use a devil’s food cake recipe for our chocolate base. The cocoa powder gives the sponge a dark colour and chocolatey kick. The sponge should be light and moist, with all the ingredients well incorporated. But don’t overbeat the mixture, or the sponge will be too heavy. For chocolate lovers, top with Chocolate Frosting. For a more restrained option, both the Vanilla and Cream Cheese Frostings work well.


Makes 16


200 g plain flour


40 g cocoa powder


280 g caster sugar


3 teaspoons baking powder


¼ teaspoon salt


80 g unsalted butter, at room temperature


240 ml whole milk


2 eggs


½ teaspoon vanilla extract


1 quantity Chocolate, Vanilla or Cream Cheese Frosting


chocolate vermicelli or edible silver balls, to decorate


two 12-hole cupcake trays, lined with 16 paper cases (see note)


Preheat the oven to 175°C (160°C fan)/Gas 4.


Put the flour, cocoa powder, sugar, baking powder, salt and butter in a freestanding electric mixer with a paddle attachment (or use a handheld electric whisk) and beat on slow speed until you get a sandy consistency and everything is combined.


Whisk the milk, eggs and vanilla extract together in a jug, then slowly pour about half into the flour mixture, beat to combine and turn the mixer up to high speed to get rid of any lumps.


Turn the mixer down to a slower speed and slowly pour in the remaining milk mixture (scrape any unmixed ingredients from the side of the bowl with a rubber spatula). Continue mixing for a couple more minutes until the mixture is smooth. Do not overmix.


Spoon the mixture into the paper cases until one-third full and bake in the preheated oven for 20–25 minutes, or until the sponge bounces back when touched. A skewer inserted in the centre should come out clean. Leave the cupcakes to cool for about 15 minutes in the trays before turning out onto a wire cooling rack to cool completely.


When the cupcakes are cold, spoon the Chocolate, Vanilla or Cream Cheese Frosting onto each cupcake, gently smoothing over with a palette knife and making a swirl of frosting on each one. Decorate with chocolate vermicelli or silver balls.
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red velvet cupcakes


It seems people can’t resist our Red Velvet cupcakes. Mix all the ingredients well so that the sponge has an even colour and texture. For added colour contrast, crumble some extra red velvet sponge over the cupcakes. To make a red velvet cake instead, double the quantities, divide between three 20-cm cake tins and bake for 25 minutes at the same oven temperature.


Makes 16


120 g unsalted butter, at room temperature


300 g caster sugar


2 eggs


20 g cocoa powder


1 tablespoon red food colouring paste, such as Sugarflair ‘Red Extra’, mixed with 3 tablespoons water


1 teaspoon vanilla extract


240 ml buttermilk


300 g plain flour


1 teaspoon salt


1 teaspoon bicarbonate of soda


3 teaspoons white vinegar


1 quantity Cream Cheese Frosting


two 12-hole cupcake trays, lined with 16 paper cases (see note)


Preheat the oven to 175°C (160°C fan)/Gas 4.


Put the butter and the sugar in a freestanding electric mixer with a paddle attachment (or use a handheld electric whisk) and beat on medium speed until light and fluffy and well mixed. Turn the mixer up to high speed, slowly add the eggs and beat until everything is well incorporated.


In a separate bowl, mix together the cocoa powder, red food colouring and vanilla extract to make a thick, dark paste. Add to the butter mixture and mix thoroughly until evenly combined and coloured (scrape any unmixed ingredients from the side of the bowl with a rubber spatula). Turn the mixer down to slow speed and slowly pour in half the buttermilk. Beat until well mixed, then add half the flour, and beat until everything is well incorporated. Repeat this process until all the buttermilk and flour have been added. Scrape down the side of the bowl again. Turn the mixer up to high speed and beat until you have a smooth, even mixture. Turn the mixer down to low speed and add the salt, bicarbonate of soda and vinegar. Beat until well mixed, then turn up the speed again and beat for a couple more minutes.


Spoon the mixture into the paper cases until one-third full and bake in the preheated oven for 20–25 minutes, or until the sponge bounces back when touched. A skewer inserted in the centre should come out clean. Leave the cupcakes to cool for about 15 minutes in the trays before turning out onto a wire cooling rack to cool completely.


When the cupcakes are cold, spoon the Cream Cheese Frosting onto each cupcake, gently smoothing over with a palette knife and making a swirl of frosting on each one.
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lemon cupcakes


Lemon is always a popular alternative to chocolate or vanilla desserts. The trick is to keep the frosting slightly tart, to temper the sugar.


Makes 16


240 g plain flour


300 g caster sugar


3 teaspoons baking powder


2 tablespoons finely grated lemon zest, plus extra to decorate


80 g unsalted butter, at room temperature


240 ml whole milk


2 eggs


lemon frosting


500 g icing sugar, sifted


160 g unsalted butter, at room temperature


4 tablespoons finely grated lemon zest


a couple of drops of yellow food colouring (optional)


50 ml whole milk


two 12-hole cupcake trays, lined with 16 paper cases (see note)


Preheat the oven to 175°C (160°C fan)/Gas 4.


Put the flour, sugar, baking powder, lemon zest and butter in a freestanding electric mixer with a paddle attachment (or use a handheld electric whisk) and beat on slow speed until you get a sandy consistency and everything is combined. Gradually pour in the milk and beat until just incorporated.


Add the eggs to the flour mixture and continue beating until just incorporated (scrape any unmixed ingredients from the side of the bowl with a rubber spatula). Continue mixing for a couple more minutes until the mixture is smooth. Do not overmix.


Spoon the mixture into the paper cases until one-third to half full and bake in the preheated oven for 20–25 minutes, or until the sponge bounces back when touched. A skewer inserted in the centre should come out clean. Leave the cupcakes to cool for about 15 minutes in the trays before turning out onto a wire cooling rack to cool completely.

OEBPS/images/f0002-01.jpg





OEBPS/images/f0008-01.jpg





OEBPS/images/f0006-01.jpg





OEBPS/images/f0016-01.jpg
chocolate cupcakes





OEBPS/images/f0009-01.jpg





OEBPS/images/f0010-01.jpg





OEBPS/images/tit.jpg
A ¢
the hummingbird bakery

cookbook

Tarek Malouf and The Hummingbird Bakers

photography by Peter Cassidy
and Kate Whitaker

Mitchell Beazley





OEBPS/xhtml/nav.xhtml






Contents





		Title



		Contents



		How to use this ebook



		Welcome to the Hummingbird Bakery



		Cupcakes



		Cakes



		Pies



		Brownies and Bars



		Muffins



		Cookies



		Index



		Acknowledgements



		Copyright













Guide





		Cover



		Start















		2



		3



		4



		5



		6



		7



		8



		9



		10



		11



		13



		14



		15



		16



		17



		18



		19



		20



		21



		22



		23



		24



		25



		26



		27



		28



		29



		30



		31



		32



		33



		34



		35



		36



		37



		38



		39



		40



		41



		42



		43



		44



		45



		46



		47



		48



		49



		50



		51



		52



		53



		55



		56



		57



		58



		59



		60



		61



		62



		63



		64



		65



		66



		67



		68



		69



		70



		71



		72



		73



		74



		75



		76



		77



		78



		79



		80



		81



		82



		83



		84



		85



		86



		87



		88



		89



		90



		91



		92



		93



		95



		96



		97



		98



		99



		100



		101



		102



		103



		104



		105



		106



		107



		108



		109



		110



		111



		112



		113



		115



		116



		117



		118



		119



		120



		121



		122



		123



		124



		125



		126



		127



		128



		129



		131



		132



		133



		134



		135



		136



		137



		138



		139



		140



		141



		142



		143



		145



		146



		147



		148



		149



		150



		151



		152



		153



		154



		155



		156



		157



		158



		159



		160














OEBPS/images/cover.jpg
\ ¢
the hummingbird bakery

cookbook

-~
" 2 %

cupcakes + muffins + pies - brownies » cakes - cookies  cheesecakes







OEBPS/images/f0005-01.jpg






OEBPS/images/f0015-01.jpg
vanilla cupcakes





OEBPS/images/f0013-01.jpg
cupcakes






OEBPS/images/f0019-01.jpg
red velvet cupcakes





